

No. 11-1285

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC. IN ITS CAPACITY AS FIDUCIARY AND
PLAN ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S. AIRWAYS, INC.
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,
Petitioner,
v.
JAMES E. McCUTCHEN AND ROSEN, LOUIK & PERRY, P.C.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
COORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR
MULTIEMPLOYER PLANS IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

SALLY M. TEDROW*
stedrow@odonoghuelaw.com
JOHN M. MCINTIRE
jmcintire@odonoghuelaw.com
O'DONOGHUE & O'DONOGHUE, LLP
4748 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20016
* Counsel of Record
(202) 362-0041

*Counsel for the National Coordinating
Committee for Multiemployer Plans*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE NATIONAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR MULTIEMPLOYER PLANS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH ERISA’S PURPOSE OF ENSURING THAT PLAN PROVISIONS WILL BE ENFORCED UNIFORMLY IN THE FEDERAL COURTS.....	7
A. The Multiple Mandates Congress Has Placed on Self-Funded ERISA Health Plans Since the Enactment of ERISA Make It More Critical Than Ever that Courts Not Lightly Engage in the Alteration of Plan Terms.....	7
B. Other Circuits Have Correctly Recognized that ERISA § 502(a)(3) Should Not Be Applied so as to Allow the Circumstances of an Individual Right to Reimbursement Case to Trump the Plan’s Express Terms.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Decision Below Will Deter Plans from Offering to Advance Medical Payments for Injuries Caused by Third Parties, to the Detriment of Participants and Beneficiaries as a Group	15
D. The Typical Subrogation and Right of Reimbursement Provisions in Self-Funded Multiemployer Health Plans Are Carefully Drawn to Protect Against Risks to the Collective Interests of Participants and Beneficiaries and Are Administered so as to Accommodate Beneficiaries to the Extent Possible; the Decision Below Would Negate Those Protections and Benefits.....	20
II. IF THE COURT ENDORSES THE REASONING UNDERLYING THE DECISION BELOW, IT WILL LEAD TO UNCERTAINTY AND NON-UNIFORM ENFORCEMENT OF ERISA PLAN PROVISIONS..	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Administrative Committee of the Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates' Health and Welfare Plan v. Varco</i> , 338 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 945 (2004)	12
<i>Administrative Committee of the Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates' Health and Welfare Plan v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	6
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	7
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama v. Weitz</i> , 913 F.2d 1544 (11th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Employee Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer, Poirot, & Wansbrough</i> , 354 U.S. 348, 357 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1072 (2004)	12
<i>Cagle v. Bruner</i> , 112 F.3d 1510 (11th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	5
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)	6
<i>Cooperative Benefit Administrators, Inc. v. Ogden</i> , 367 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ellis v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1998).....	24
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	3
<i>Harris v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Heller v. Fortis Benefits Insurance Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Honolulu Joint Apprenticeship & Training Committee v. Foster</i> , 332 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Kress v. Food Employers Labor Relations Association & United Food and Commercial Workers Health and Welfare Fund</i> , 391 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Luby v. Teamsters Health, Welfare & Pension Trust Funds</i> , 944 F.2d 1176 (3d Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> ,473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	8
<i>Moore v. CapitalCare, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Provident Life & Accident Insurance Co. v. Waller</i> , 906 F.2d 985 (4th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Ryan v. Federal Express</i> , 78 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 1996)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	3, 4
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	8
<i>Trustees of the AFTRA Health Fund v. Biondi</i> , 303 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 663 F.3d 671 (2012).....	21
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	8
<i>Waller v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 120 F.3d 138 (8th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O’Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232(11th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 943 (2011).....	8
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	14, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11.....	14
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985 (COBRA), Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1986)	9
Child Support Performance and Incentive Act of 1998 (CSPIA), Pub. L. No. 105-200, 112 Stat. 645 (1998).....	9
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 (FMLA), Pub. L. No. 103-3, 107 Stat. 6 (1993)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996) .	9
Mental Health Parity Act of 1996 (MHPA), Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2944 (1996) .	9
Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act of 2008 (MHPAEA), Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008).....	9
Michelle’s Law, Pub. L. No. 110-381, 122 Stat. 4081 (2008)	9
Newborns’ and Mothers’ Health Protection Act of 1996 (NMHPA), Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2935 (1996)	9
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	9
Women’s Health and Cancer Rights Act of 1998 (WHCRA) , Pub. L. No. 105-277, Title IX, 112 Stat. 2681-436 (1998).....	9
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h), 65 Fed. Reg. 70245 (Nov. 21, 2000)	24
45 C.F.R. parts 160 and 164, 65 Fed. Reg. 82,462 (Dec. 28, 2000)	9
